Regulations under the Supply of Services Ordinance 1952–1958.

I, ROGER BEDE NOTT, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Supply of Services Ordinance 1952-1958, and the Administrator's Council Ordinance 1959, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this sixth day of November, 1961.

ROGER NOTT Administrator.

AMENDMENTS OF THE SEWERAGE REGULATIONS.[†]

1. Regulation 4 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting Interpretation. the definition of "the Project Officer" and inserting in its stead the follow-ing definition:—

"' the Project Officer' means-

- (a) in the case of a work of sanitary plumbing or drainage or connexion with a sewerage system in Darwin, the person appointed under regulation 8A of these Regulations to be the Project Officer, Darwin; or
- (b) in the case of a work of sanitary plumbing or drainage or connexion with a sewerage system in Alice Springs, the person appointed under regulation 8A of these Regulations to be the Project Officer, Alice Springs;".

2. After Regulation 7 of the Sewerage Regulations the following regulation is inserted:---

"7A.—(1.) The Engineer may, either generally or in relation to a Delegation by matter or class of matters and either in relation to the whole of the Territory Engineer. or part of the Territory, by writing under his hand, delegate all or any of his powers and functions under these Regulations (except this power of delegation).

"(2.) A power or function so delegated may be exercised or performed by the delegate in accordance with the instrument of delegation.

Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 22nd November, 1961. † Regulations 1958, No. 10, as amended by Regulations 1960, No. 4.

Sewerage Regulations.

"(3.) A delegation under this regulation is revocable at will and does not prevent the exercise of a power or the performance of a function by the Engineer.".

3. After Regulation 8 of the Sewerage Regulations the following regulation is inserted in Part II:-

Appointment of Project Officers,

"8A. The Administrator, by notice in the Gazette-

- (a) may appoint a person to be the Project Officer, Darwin; and
 - (b) may appoint a person to be the Project Officer, Alice Springs.".

4. Regulation 11 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting Application for paragraph (b) of sub-regulation (2.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:—

> "(b) addressed to the Project Officer, Northern Territory Administration, Darwin or to the Project Officer, Northern Territory Administration, Alice Springs, as the case requires; and ".

5. Regulation 19 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting give notice, c_{c} , paragraph (a) of sub-regulation (1.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:---

- "(a) give notice in writing to the Engineer not less than three clear working days before-
 - (i) any work of connexion to a sewer is commenced;
 - (ii) any work of drainage or sanitary plumbing is commenced: or
 - (iii) any work of drainage or sanitary plumbing is to be inspected; and ".

6. Regulation 60 of the Sewerage Regulations is repealed and the following regulation inserted in its stead:-

"60. Materials, pipes, fittings, fixtures and apparatus used in works of Quality &c., of materials, &c. drainage or sanitary plumbing shall-

- (a) have been stamped as approved by an authority specified in the Fifth Schedule:
- (b) have been submitted to the Engineer for inspection and have been stamped as approved by the Engineer;
- (c) comply with such Australian Standard Specifications as are accepted by the Engineer; or
- (d) comply with such specifications as are approved in writing by the Engineer.".
- 7. Regulation 245 of the Sewerage Regulations is repealed.

8. Regulation 247 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting sub-regulation (5.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-regulation:-

"(5.) For the purposes of this regulation the total of all amounts due by a person to the Administrator and arising under or out of these Regulations in respect of land directed by a Court to be sold is the total of-

(a) all accounts furnished under these Regulations but not paid;

(b) where the land has been sold, the expenses of the sale;

permit to connect to sewerage system, &c.

Connecting proprietor to

Repeal.

Power to sell land.

- (c) unless the Court otherwise directs, the costs of the applications to the Court: and
- (d) any other expenses incurred up to the date of a sale or to the date of a payment made under the last preceding sub-regulation, as the case requires, in the exercise of a power under this regulation.

in respect of that land.".

- 9. Regulation 248 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended—
 - (a) by omitting sub-regulation (2.) and inserting in its stead the recovery of following sub-regulation:-

Legal amount of account, &c.

- "(2.) The further notice shall contain-
 - (a) a statement of the amount of the account; and
 - (b) a statement that unless the amount of the account is paid within fourteen days after the date of the further notice, the Administrator may cause legal action to be taken to recover that amount.": and
- (b) by omitting from sub-regulation (3.) the words "and the amount of any penalty payable under regulation 245 of these Regulations.".

10. Regulation 249 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting Refund of overpayment. the words "or a penalty under regulation 245 of these Regulations".

Repeal.

Fifth Schedule.

Regulation 60.

11. Regulation 250 of the Sewerage Regulations is repealed.

12. After the Fourth Schedule the following Schedule is added:-

FIFTH SCHEDULE.

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA.

Supply of Services Ordinance 1952-1958.

Sewerage Regulations.

APPROVED AUTHORITIES.

State.			Approved Authority.
Victoria New South Wales Queensland Western Australia South Australia	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • • • • •	Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Metropolitan Water and Drainage Board Department of Local Government Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage, and Drainage Department Engineering and Water Supply Department